NOTICE FOR BIDS

Sealed proposals will be received at the Logan County Commissioners' Office, 117 E. Columbus Avenue, Suite 100, Bellefontaine, Ohio until 11:00 A.M., Ohio Standard Time, Tuesday, January 19, 2021 for furnishing:

QUANTITY

ITEM

25,000 gal. (more or less)

87 Octane Regular Grade Gasoline

Proposal to be unit price per gallon.

Material shall be delivered to the Logan County Highway Department as ordered.

Each bid must be accompanied by a Globally Harmonized System Sheet (GHS).

Proposals are to be a firm fixed price for a one year period.

Net price shall include State Tax only.

Bidders must comply with the Provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.

Proposals accepted on furnished blanks only.

Specifications and blanks may be obtained at the Logan County Engineer's Office, 1991 County Road 13, Bellefontaine, Ohio, 43311, 1-937-592-2791.

All proposals to be in accordance with Sections 307.86 to 307.92 inclusive of the Ohio Revised Code.

The Notice to Bidders is posted on the Internet and may be viewed on Logan County's web page at: www.lceo.us/engineer/Bid_Documents/index.html

The Logan County Board of Commissioners reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any defects in bids.

Board of County Commissioners Logan County, Ohio DeDe Doss, Clerk/Admin.

Posted:January 05, 2021Advertised:January 05, 2021; January 12, 2021

_____ , Ohio

Date: _____

Logan County Board of Commissioners 117 E. Columbus Avenue, Suite 100 Bellefontaine, OH 43311

Gentlemen:

We propose to furnish to the Board of County Commissioners of Logan County, Ohio, delivered as ordered to the Logan County Highway Department, the following material:

<u>AMOUNT</u>	ITEM	UNIT PRICE	
25,000 Gal. (more or Less)	Gasoline	\$	

The above quotation includes State Taxes ONLY.

The above material is to be delivered to the Logan County Highway Garage when needed, as ordered, throughout the year of 2021.

Octane

All material is subject to inspection and approval as to compliance with the specifications. The expense of testing to be borne by Logan County.

The contractor will guarantee the removal and/or replacement of any shipment that does not meet the requirements of this specification. It is understood that the existing fuel contained within the departments tanks that is contaminated by the fuel that does not comply with this specification will also be replaced.

Note: The Logan County Highway Department utilizes above ground fuel storage rather than underground. Our maximum capacities are 4000 gallons diesel and 2000 gallons gasoline.

Company

Address

By: _____

Telephone to place ORDERS:

OHIO REVISED CODE

NON -COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

In accordance with Title 23 United States Code, Section 112 and Ohio Revised Code, Chapter 1331 et. seq: and Sections 2921.11 and 2921.13, the bidder hereby states, under penalty of perjury and under other such penalties as the law provides, that he or his agents or employees have not entered either directly or indirectly into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this proposal. Execution of this proposal on the signature portion thereof shall constitute also signature of this Non-Collusion Affidavit

CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AFFIDAVIT

Ohio Revised Code Section 3517.13(I) requires that no agency or department of this state or any political subdivision shall award any contract, other than one let by competitive bidding or a contract incidental to such contract or which is by force account, for the purchase of goods costing more than five hundred dollars or services costing more than five hundred dollars to any individual, partnership, association, including, without limitation, a professional association organized under Chapter 1785 of the ORC, estate, or trust if the individual has made or the individual's spouse has made, or any partner, shareholder, administrator, executor, or trustee or the spouse of any of them has made, as an individual, within the two previous calendar years, one or more contributions totaling in excess of one thousand dollars to the holder of the public office having ultimate responsibility for the award of the contract or to the public officer's campaign committee. Furthermore, Ohio Revised Code Section 3517.13(J) requires that no agency or department of this state or any political subdivision shall award any contract, other than one let by competitive bidding or a contract incidental to such contract or which is by force account, for the purchase of goods costing more than five hundred dollars or services costing more than five hundred dollars to a corporation or business trust, except a professional association organized under Chapter 1785 of the ORC, if an owner of more than twenty per cent of the corporation or business trust or the spouse of that person has made, as an individual, within the two previous calendar years, taking into consideration only owners for all of that period, one or more contributions totaling in excess of one thousand dollars to the holder of a public office having ultimate responsibility for the award of the contract or to the public officer's campaign committee. Execution of this proposal on the signature portion thereof shall constitute also signature of this Campaign Contributions Affidavit.

COMPETITIVE BIDDER'S PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX AFFIDAVIT LOGAN COUNTY, OHIO (R.C. 5719.042)

STATE OF OHIO: : ss: LOGAN COUNTY :

The undersigned, being duly sworn, says that he is or represents a competitive bidder doing business in, or with Logan County, Ohio, and that: (Check appropriate lines)

He is a sole proprietorship doing business under his own name.

He is a sole proprietorship doing business under the name of

_____ He is a general partner of the partnership known as ______

_____He is a duly authorized officer of the corporation named ______

The business address of the bidder is_____

; Telephone

The undersigned further says that the bidder at the time of submitting his or its bid:

Was not charged with any delinquent personal taxes in Logan County, Ohio.

_____ Was charged with delinquent personal property taxes as follows:

YEAR	AMOUNT	PENALTY	INTEREST
20	\$	\$	\$
20	\$	\$	\$
20	\$	\$	\$

Signed:			
Signea.			

Title:

STATE OF OHIO: : ss: LOGAN COUNTY :

Before me, a notary, in and for said county, personally appeared

_____ (sole proprietor doing business under his own name)

(general partner of the Partnership known as _____

(sole proprietor doing business under the name of ______)

(duly authorized officer of the Corporation name),

who acknowledged that he is authorized in the premises and that his signing of this instrument is

the free act and deed of himself or the organization which he represents.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at

_____,Ohio, this _____day of ______, 2____.

Notary Public

COMMISSIONERS: _____No delinquent taxes – file Delinquent taxes - sent to County Engineer

Clerk

2021

GASOLINE

Plan Holders List

R.D. Holder Oil, Inc. Attn: Ashtyn White 706 W. Sandusky Ave. Bellefontaine, OH 43311 Phone: 1-937-599-2085 awhite@holderoil.com

Heritage Cooperative Attn: Ray Etgen 304 Bloomfield Avenue Urbana, OH 43078 1-800-424-2584 x 651 937-484-3428 (fax) retgen@heritagecooperative.com

HI-Grade Oil Co. Attn: Kevin Witt 435 S. Vandemark Rd. Sidney, OH 45365 937-498-4166 937-498-9753 (fax) info@higradeoil.com

MJS Oil Inc. 23296 Treaty Line Rd West Mansfield, OH 43358 800-252-4493 mjsoilinc@gmail.com

Central Ohio Farmers Co-Op

Attn:Karlen Waugh, Manager 901 W. Franklin St. Kenton, OH 43326 419-673-4127 419-673-0399 kenton@centralohfarm.com

Dayton Builders Exchange info@bxohio.com